RESOLUTION 2024-063

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLANA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO TO CONSOLIDATE A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON THAT DATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 10403 OF THE ELECTIONS CODE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Solana Beach called a General Municipal Election to be held on November 5, 2024, for election of municipal officers, Mayor and Councilmembers in Districts 1 and 3; and

WHEREAS, in the course of conduct of the election, it is necessary for the City to request services of the County; and

WHEREAS, all necessary expenses in performing these services shall be paid by the City of Solana Beach; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the General Municipal Election be consolidated with the Statewide General Election to be held on the same date and that, within the City, the precincts, polling places and election officers of the two elections be the same, and that the county election department of the County of San Diego canvass the returns of the General Municipal Election and that the election be held in all respects as if there were only one election.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLANA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 10403 of the Elections Code, the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego is hereby requested to consent and agree to the consolidation of a General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election held Tuesday, November 5, 2024, for the purpose of electing municipal officers, Mayor and Councilmembers in Districts 1 and 3; and

SECTION 2. That the County of San Diego Registrar of Voters be authorized to render election services and proceedings including procuring and furnishing any and all official ballots, notices, printed matter and all supplies and equipment and paraphernalia incidental to and connected with the conduct of the subject election as well as canvassing the returns of the General Municipal Election in order to properly and lawfully conduct such election. The election will be held and conducted in accordance with the provisions of law regulating the statewide election.

SECTION 3. That the Board of Supervisors is requested to issue instructions to the county election department to take any and all steps necessary for the holding of the consolidated election.

SECTION 4. That the County of San Diego shall be reimbursed in full for the services performed by the San Diego County Registrar of Voters for the City of Solana Beach upon presentation of a proper invoice, and the City agrees to indemnify and save free and harmless the County, its officers, agents and employees from expense or liability, including reasonable attorneys' fees, as a result of any election contest arising after conduct of this election.

SECTION 5. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the county election department of the County of San Diego.

SECTION 6. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Solana Beach, California, held on the 12th day of June, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers - Heebner, Edson, Becker, MacDonald, Zito

ATTEST:

NOES:

Councilmembers - None

ABSENT:

Councilmembers - None

ABSTAIN:

Councilmembers - None

ESA HEEBNER, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHANNA N. CANLAS, City Attorney

ANGELA IVEY, City Clerk



RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
CITY OF SOLANA BEACH
SS.

I, ANGELA IVEY, City Clerk of the City of Solana Beach, California, **DO HEREBY CERTIFY** that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of **Resolution 2024-063** approving the County of San Diego to consolidate a General Municipal Election to be held on November 5, 2024 with the Statewide General Election to be held on that date pursuant to section 10403 of the Elections Code as duly passed and adopted at a Regular Solana Beach City Council meeting held on the 12th day of June, 2024 and is the original on file in the City Clerk's Office.

ANGELA IVEY, CITY CLERK